

# The City of Lee's Summit

# **Legislation Text**

File #: BILL NO. 17-124, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN DOWNTOWN LEE'S SUMMIT MAIN STREET AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY. (F&BC 4/17/17)

#### Issue/Request:

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN DOWNTOWN LEE'S SUMMIT MAIN STREET AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

# Key Issues:

Downtown Lee's Summit Main Street serves as a non-profit organization with the mission of supporting business and economic development in the Lee's Summit community.

Each year the City of Lee's Summit appropriates funding through a Public Service Agreement (PSA) with Downtown Lee's Summit Main Street for the purpose of the furthering the City's efforts to promote business development in downtown, which in turn supports a healthy tax base that provides for City services.

Downtown Lee's Summit Main Street Association (DLSMS) realizes that promotion and advertising of the City's historic downtown to the larger Kansas City metropolitan area and the midwest region is important for the community image and additional sales tax derived from visitors.

The proposed term of the agreement covers calendar years 2017 through 2020 and is subject to annual appropriation by the City Council. The 2017/2018 funding request is consistent with historical appropriation amounts from the Business and Industry Fund (B&I Fund) in the amount of \$60,000.

## **Proposed City Council Motion:**

FIRST MOTION: I move for second reading of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN DOWNTOWN LEE'S SUMMIT MAIN STREET AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PUBLIC SERVICE

File #: BILL NO. 17-124, Version: 1

AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN DOWNTOWN LEE'S SUMMIT MAIN STREET AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

## Background:

On February 8, 2017, the Community and Economic Development Committee (CEDC) reviewed the draft scope of services for the DLSMS PSA. The CEDC recommended approval of the draft scope of services and recommended that the Agreement be forwarded to the Finance and Budget Committee to be considered for inclusion in the City's FY18 Budget.

If the F&BC motion passes, the ordinance will be placed on the City Council agenda that coincides with the consideration of the FY18 Budget Ordinance.

Presenter: Nick Edwards, Director of Administration

<u>Recommendation:</u> Staff Recommends Approval of AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN DOWNTOWN LEE'S SUMMIT MAIN STREET AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, FOR SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

Committee Recommendation: N/A